ч.

•

Booking Off. ID bs18552

	COUNT			- 909 ng Rep		-1		
CIS #	552100732	BCCN #	94468	5		Boo	oking Sheet Contro	DI Date and Time
OBTS	607295486	Print Clearance	09/27/21 21 [.]	04:36 Prints	Yes	09	/27/21 23:53:4	2
Arrest #	DV 2100732	Offense Report	# 21-0705	74		Age	ency DAVIE	
Last Name Firs Middle		N, ROBERT ZI	LDJIAN			SS	N#	
Race	Sex Height	Weight Eyes	Hair Comp.	Age Admitted	DOB	Pla	ce of Birth	State FDLE
V	M 507	200 BRO	BLK LGT	28	3/18/1993			FLORIDA 7440254
Permanent Address Arrest Date	3420 BANKS RD MA			HILL RD DAVIE	E FL Arrest	ing Offi	Months of Reside 0 cer 837 MADIAS	
Inmate Log	Iged Date 09/27/21	l 20:15:29 In	33324 mate Log Type	FULL INTAKE	<u> </u>	lace Ad	dmitted M	AIN
Alias Last	iments SP/CO 29/54 16 name, First, Middle, DOB officer ld: bs17693 s,Tattoos	-	, ROBERT, ZILI	BOOKING BY DJI,	(PC			
Release Da	ite/Time	Release F	Reason				Release Author	prized By
Charge No 1	c. Charge Initiation 09/27/21 23			Warrant/Capias	Level 3F	М.С Ү	B. Type HOLD FOR MA	Bond Amount G \$0 00
Charges	BATTERY ON OFFICE			Comments				
Booking C	Off. ID bs18552	Count	у		Judge			
Charge No 2	09/27/21 23	:44 800.03	5	Warrant/Capias	E Level 1M	М.С Ү	B. Type NO CHARGE	Bond Amount \$0 00
Charges	EXPOSE SEX ORGAN	NS IN PUBLIC		Comments				

* End of Report *

Judge

County

• •BROWAR5 COUNTY		SHADED FIEL		RLAINT AFFI	DAVIT DANT NOT IN CUSTODY		
ARREST # DV21-73	2		1		c	DBTS #	
Filing Agency DAVIE PD	Offense f	Report 1-070574	Local ID #	FDLE	FBI	SS # ,	
Defendant's Last Name		First	Mic	ddle SUF	Alias/Street Name	<u> </u>	Citizenship
MONDRAGON Race Sex H	gt Wgt Ha		Comp	Age DOB	Birth Place		
		rown Bra		28 03/18/1993	1-		
Permanent Address					Scars, Marks, TT	CATERING	
Active Content of the second s	(2) County	Local Address. 3	3420 BANKS . FL 33063	RD, MARGATE,	TATT RIGH ARM / L Place of Employment	<u>ETTERING;</u>	Length
How long defendant in	Breathalyser By/CC		Place of Arre	est	Date/Time Arrested	-	ficer(s) CCN
Broward County	Unit Zone B	eat Shift	1230 NOB H Trans Unit		09/27/2021 19:22 Transporting Officer/CCN	MADIA Pick-up Ti	S, NICHOLAS (837) me Time Arrived/BSO
TYPE / ACTIVITY:	Type E-	Heroin	P-Paraphernalia/	Activity: T-T	raffic M-Manufacture/		cation of. Y N UK
<u>N</u>	A-Amphetamine M-	Hallucinogen Marijuana Opium/Denv	Equipment S-Synthetic U-Unknown Z-Other		imuggle Produce/Cult Deliver K-Dispense/ Ise Distribute Z-Other	Alco	g Influence
	Defendant's Vehicl	e Make:	VISS T	ype:03 Yea	r: <u>2015</u> , Çolor: WHI	VIN # <u>3N1</u>	AB7AP7FL681873
Attach Defendant's	Vehicle Towed To):		2.2 m ,	Tag #: <i>0JYJ48</i>	Other Identifi	ers or remarks:
Photo				at a state to the			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·				1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100
Name of victim(s) (if corpora	ation exact legal name a	nd state of incorpora	ation)				
					A 1 200	<u> </u>	
Count #		Offenses Cl	harged		WC# / Citation # (if app	olicable) F	S or Capias/Warrant #
	RY ON LEO (PHYSIC)		ОИСН)				<u>784.07(2)(B)</u>
	URE OF SEX ORGAN	<u> </u>					800,03
		<u> </u>			<u></u>		
		·····	Proh	able Cause Affida	rit %a		<u> </u>
On 8/10/21 at at four door wh The victim s the driver s	ber (year) 2021 ant committed the abo t approximate The vict ite sedan pat tated there ide of her y	tely 2230 tim`s vehing arked in two were no to the solution of	SR84 EB, DAV ged and the fact hrs. the icle was the space other veh he heard	ts showing probable ca e victim was parked in t e located on nicles parke a male voic	who being fin use to believe the same are as leaving place o he south parking the passenger s d in the area. A e ask "how do I the white four d	follows f employm lot. She ide of he s she was get to 59	e noticed a er vehicle. s entering 5?" The
VICCIM WAIKE		e ner ven.	ICIE allu	approached	che white tout a		ontinued * * *
Hader penalties of perfus	declare that I have	read the foregoin	ng and that the fa	acts stated therein are	true and correct to the best of r	ny knowledge an	d belief.
Officer/Affiants Signature		837	MADIAS, NIC Officer's Name	CHOLAS (837)		Crimes Aga Officer's Divisio	inst Persons Division
STATE OF FORIDA			-				
COUNTY OF BROWARD Sworn to (or affirmed) an		ne this2	7 day of	September_	, <u>2021</u> (year),		SEP 27 PH8:16
by <u>OFFICE</u>	<u>R MADIAS, NIC</u>	HOLAS	(name and	I title), who is personal	y known to me or has produced as identificatio		
	$ \rightarrow $				SERGEANT / 824		-
Notary Public, Deputy Clerk	of the Court, or Assistant	State Attorney			Title/Rank and CCN		
BOGDON, JONAS							
Print, Type or Stamp Commit	ssioned Name of Notary I	Public			(SEAL)		
Seventeenth Judicial Circ Broward County State of Florida				PEARANCE/ARREST			Orig - Court 2nd - State Attorney 3rd - Filing Agency
BSO DB-#2 (Revised 05/00)				SE THE PROBABLE CAU	SE AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION (E	530 D8#2a))	4th - Arresting Agency
SPI	(0-168	NJ	29/0		14 WC-	17-62) 7

÷

4			SHAT			-			VIT NT NOT IN CUSTODY	_		, וצח	ADDE0.	
BROWARD COUNTY	27		- SHAL					NDAN] 		<u>م</u> ب	ARREST	FOR
ARREST # DV21-7.		Offense	Report		Local ID #	NA CAL	FDLE		FBI La Cart		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	WI Col Col	e energy and	۲ الارباني 1
DAVIE PL)		21-0705		- 「「」」、「」」、「」」、「」」、「」」、「」」、「」」、「」」、「」」、「」				FBI	េសពីស្រីហ៍ ដែ "លោកសំរីសីរីរីរី "លោកសំរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរីរី	SS#			Č, Č
Defendant's Last Name MONDRAGON				First	∾ ERT ZILDJI	Aiddle	SUF	^	lias/Street Name				Citizensh	⊪p .
	Hgt Wg	gt H	aır	Eyes	Comp	Age	DOB	В	lirth Place		<u></u>			
<u> </u>	<u>5'07</u>					28	03/18/199			<u> </u>				
Permanent Address 3420 BANKS RD	MARCA	TE EI	22062					s	icars, Marks, TT TATT RIGH ARM	4/1ET	TEDING, T		EET AL	× 1
Residence Type. (1) Cit	$y \qquad (2) C$	County		Address: a	420 BANKS	S PD /	MARGATE	P	lace of Employment		<u>ILKING, 17</u>		Leng	_
(3) Flo		out of State			FL 33063	<i>KD</i> , 1		,						:
How long defendant in	Breathal	yser By/C	CN	Reading	Place of Ar	rest		D	Date/Time Arrested		Arresting Office			
Broward County:		Zone	Beat	Shift	1230 NOB Trans. Unit			 	09/27/2021 19. Insporting Officer/CCN	:22	MADIAS,			_
Officer Injured Y X N	Unit							па	, ,		Pick-up Time	} m	ne Arriveo	J/BSO
TYPE / ACTIVITY:	Type N-N/A		-Heroin -Hallucinc		P-Paraphernalia Equipment	V Act N-N		-Traffic -Smug		re/ /Cultivate	Indicati Alcohol	on of Influence		UK
,	A-Ampheta B-Barbitura		I-Marijuan I-Opium/D		S-Synthetic U-Unknown	P-P S-S	ossess D.	-Delivi		e				
<i>I</i>	C-Cocaine				Z-Other	B-8	uy	-Use	Z-Other					<u></u>
Attack	Defendar	ıt's Vehic	le Make	1		Type:	Ye	ar: _	Color:	148° © 1	VIN #	A Car	1 1 459 14 4 1 4 14 14 14 1 4 14 14 14	5.4
. Attach Defendant's	Vehicle	Towed T			<u> </u>	- with \$10"	· · · · ·	<u>^</u> [Tag #:)ther identifier	OF Tem	arke	70%
Photo	L				191 . Sk. 1914				i sente and i side	12.30			uina	nit.
1 11010					en al an		and the second s		and the second sec	1 4 9 8 25 - NG 8 8	and the second sec	, 1937		<u> </u>
						·····								
										<u> </u>	·			
Count #			0	ffenses Cl	narged			S	WC# / Citation # (i	f applica	ble) FS (s/Warran	t#
	E <u>RY ON LEO</u> SURE OF SI			TACT - T	ОИСН)			~					7 <u>(2)(B)</u>).03	<u> </u>
	<u>SURE OF SI</u>		<u>vs </u>				15	Ċ						·
								25	×					
					Sec. 2	in the second second	1						·	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			40140	NICHO	· · · · ·	papie	Cause Affida	IVIL	·			. المحمد الم		
efore me this date pers 27 day of Septen						VIE E	1 33374		who bei	ng tirst a	uly sworn depos		•	
ie above named defend	lant commit	ted the at	ove offer	nses charg	ged and the fa	cts show	ving probable c	ause	to believe the same an	e as follo	ows [.]	(cn	ime locati	0117
On 8/10/21 a	t appr	oxima	tely	2230	hrs. th	ne vi	ctim was	s l	eaving place	e of (employmen	nt la	ocate	d
at	Th	e vic	tim's	s veh:	icle was	s par	ked in t	the	south parki	ng l	ot. She n	notic	ed a	
					-				he passenger					
							-		in the area.				-	•
									ask "how do	-)e	
victim walke	d arou	nd th	e he	r veh:	icle and	i app	roached	th	e white four				~~ +	÷ .
nder penalties of potion	V. I declare	that I hav	e read th	e foregoir	o and that the	facts st	ated therein are	e true	and correct to the bes		* * Con nowledge and b		ea ·	
set //th		_	37	-	MADIAS, NI					-	Crimes Again:		ons Div	ision
fficer/Affiant's Signatur	e		<u> </u>		Officer's Nam						ficer's Division			
TATE OF FLORIDA OUNTY OF BROWAR														
worn to (or affirmed) a		ed before	me this	27	7day of		September		, <u>2021</u> (y	ear),				
	ER MADI		-		(name ar	nd title),	who is persona	ally kr	nown to me or has proc	luced				
$- \Lambda $	\bigwedge	·			~				as identifi					
Kra T	1/2 0	HT						04	56 SERGEANT-/ 824	C				
lotary Prolic, Deputy Clerk	of the Court,	or Assistan	t State Att	omey				Т	itle/Rank and CCN	_				
OGDON, JONAS	1.1	h-L	, T											,
rint, Type or Stamp Comm	issioned Nam	e of Notarv	Public	m)	<u> </u>				(SEAL)					
Seventeenth Judicial Cir														
Broward County					FIRST A	PPEAR/	NCE/ARREST	T FOF	RM			Orig - 2nd -	Court State At	tomeur
State of Florida		(SHOULD		NAL SPACI	E BE NEEDED, I	USE THE	PROBABLE CA	USE	AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATI	ON (BSO	DB#2a))	3rd -	Filing Ag	gency
ISO DB-#2 (Revised 05/00)												4th -	Arresting) Agen
					С	OUF	RT COPY	1						

BROWARD COUNTY				MPLAINT A CAUSE AFFIDAVIT					
ARREST # DV21-732			۲	<u> </u>		_	OBTS #		
Filing Agency DAVIE PD	Offense Report 21-0705		Local ID #.	FDLE		FBI	۲	SS #	уч на станование и станование и Станование и станование и станова При станование и стан
Defendant's Last Name MONDRAGON		First ROBER	Middl RT ZILDJIAI		Alias/St	reet Name			Citizenship
Name of victim(s) (if corporation	ion, exact legal name and state o	of incorporatio) 						
Count #	01	fenses Cha	rged		V	VC# / Citati	on # (if applicable)	FS	S or Capias/Warrant #
		* *	* SE	E PAG	E 1	* *	*		

Probable Cause Affidavit

(crime location)

* * * Continued * * *

Before me this date personally appeared	MADIAS, NICHOLAS	(837)	who being first duly sworn deposes and says that on
---	------------------	-------	---

27 day of September, (year) 2021 at 10368 SR84 EB, DAVIE, FL 33324 the above named defendant committed the above offenses charged and the facts showing probable cause to believe the same are as follows

victim observed the sedan's driver side window and a male sitting in the driver seat. Upon looking through the open driver side window she observed the defendant, Robert Zildjian Mondragon's penis exposed and him masturbating. The victim did not interact with the defendant and immediately returned to her vehicle and drove away from the area. The victim described the defendant to have tan skin, shoulder length hair and a "crazy" look on his face. The victim did not initially contact police to report the incident.

On 8/12/21 at approximately 2240 hrs. the victim was closing her place of employment for the day. She exited the front entrance and walked to north side of the building to secure a set of doors. She observed the defendant's vehicle traveling slowly through the parking lot if the business. The victim reenter the business where her fiancé, Diego Castillo was located. The victim secured the business and she and Diego walked to their vehicles located in the south parking lot. The victim entered her vehicle while Diego watched the defendant's drive past them. Diego entered his vehicle and followed the defendant and obtained photos of the defendant's vehicle and vehicle license plate. The victim left the area in her vehicle and contacted Davie Police to report the incident. Davie road patrol officers were dispatched to the area.

At approximately 2245 hrs. Ofc. Reis and Ofc. Jimenez arrived at 10368 SR 84. Upon arrival they observed a white 2015 Nissan Sentra bearing FL. tag QJY J48. Matching the vehicle description and tag number provided by dispatch. Ofc. Reis observed the driver side window lowered providing a clear view of the driver. The driver matched the description provided by dispatch, a male with facial tattoos and black hair. Upon observing police arrival, the vehicle left the at high rate of speed westbound on SW 13th St. Ofc. Keis and Ofc. Jimenez activated their marked police vehicle red and blue

I swear the above sterement is correct and true to the best of	f my kno	owledge and b	elief					
Det than 837	N	ADIAS, NI	CHOLAS (837	<u>Crimes Agains</u>	st Person	s Division		
Officer/Affant's Signature	Of	ficer's Name/C	CN			Officer's Division		
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD								
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this	27	day of	<u>September</u>		(year),			•
by OFFICER MADIAS, NICHOLAS	· ·	_ (name and tr	tle), who a persona	ly known to me or has	produced			
			\sim	as 10	entification	1		
(HF)				SERGEANT / a	824			
Notary Public, Deputy Clark of the Court, or Assistant State Attorney				Title/Rank and CC	N			
BOGDON, JONAS								:
Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public				(SEAL)				
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit Broward County State of Florida			ARANCE/ARREST				2nd - S	Court State Attomey Filing Agency
BSO DB-#2a (Revised 05/00)		CC	DURT COP	Y			4th - A	Arresting Agency

				PLAINT A				囚 ARREST FO
BROWARD COUNTY ARREST # DV21-732	L		1	,			OBTS #	
Filing Agency DAVIE PD	Offense Report 21-0705	74		FDLE		FBI	10 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 -	SS# mereles all in the second
Defendant's Last Name MONDRAGON		First ROBE	Middle CRT ZILDJIAN	SUF	Atias/Str	eet Name		Citizenship
Name of victim(s) (if corporation, ex			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Count #	Off	enses Ch	arged		<u>_</u>	/C# / Cita	ation # (if applicable)	FS or Capias/Warrant #
		* *	* * SEE	PAG	<u>E 1</u>	* *	* *	
		<u></u>	Probab	le Cause Affi	davit :			

Before me this date personally appeared <u>MADIAS, NICHOLAS</u> (837) who being first duly sworn deposes and says that on 27 day of <u>September</u>, (year) 2021 at 10368 SR84 EB, DAVIE, FL 33324

the above named defendant committed the above offenses charged and the facts showing probable cause to believe the same are as follows

lights and conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle. The officers approached the vehicle and observed the defendant displaying erratic behavior. They directed the defendant to exit the vehicle in which he complied. Upon exiting the vehicle the officers observed the defendant's penis to be exposed. The defendant was directed to place his penis back in his pants in which he complied. The defendant was yelling and refused to remove his hands from his pockets. Due to the defendant's erratic behavior the officers placed him handcuffs for officer safety.

(crime location)

The defendant was identified by FL driver's license to be Robert Zildjian Mondragon. During the officers interaction with the defendant stated he is employed at Gopoff food distribution located at the warehouses to the rear of the Hive Gym. The defendant stated while on break he drove his white Nissan Sentra to the parking lot of the Hive Gym and parked next to the victim's vehicle. He removed his penis from his pants and began masturbating. The defendant stated he observed the victim leave the Hive Gym and approach her vehicle. He admitted to asking the victim "how do I get to 595." The victim approached the defendant's vehicle and witnessed the defendant's exposed penis and masturbating. The defendant's information was documented and added to initial police report. The defendant was released by Ofc. Jimenez and Ofc. Reis.

After reviewing the report and further investigating, probable cause was generated to charge the defendant, Robert Zildjian Mondragon with FSS 800.03 Exposure of Sexual Organs. On 9/27/21, Det. M. Kealy of the Davie CRU Unit contacted and advised he had the defendant in custody. I responded to Davie PD and met the defendant in interview room #214. I advised the defendant of his Miranda Rights and he agreed to speak with me. The defendant stated he often masturbates when he goes on break from place of employment. He

		* * * Continued * * *
I swear the above statement is correct and true to the best of	my knowledge and belief	
Dut 831 Officer/Affiant's Signature	MADIAS, NICHOLAS (837) Officer's Name/CCN	Crimes Against Persons Division
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD		
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this	27 day of September, 2021 (year),	
by OFFICER_MADIAS, NICHOLAS	(name and title), who personally known to me or has produced	
	as identification	
	SERGEANT / 824	
Notary Public, Deputy Clerk of the Court, or Assistant State Attorney	Title/Rank and CCN	
BOGDÓN, JONAS		
Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public	(SEAL)	•
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit Broward County State of Florida	FIRST APPEARANCE/ARREST FORM	Orig - Court 2nd - State Attorney 3rd - Filing Agency
BSO DB-#2a (Revised 05/00)	COURT COPY	4th - Arresting Agency

BROWARD COUNTY			· · ·			
ARREST # DV21-732	L	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································	· · · · · ·	OBTS #	
Filing Agency DAVIE PD	Offense Report 21-070574	Local ID #	FDLE		FBI	S # 10,000 # 100-000
Defendant's Last Name	First	st Middle	SUF	Alias/Stre	eet Name	Citizenship
MONDRAGON	R	OBERT ZILDJIAN				
Count #	Offensi	es Charged			C# / Citation # (if applicable)	FS or Capias/Warrant #
	·····					
	*	* * SEE	PAG	<u>E 1</u>	* * *	i
		" Probable	Caucó Affida	with m	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

(crime location)

who being first duly sworn deposes and says that on 2021 at 10368 SR84 EB, DAVIE, FL 33324 27 day of September (year)

the above named defendant committed the above offenses charged and the facts showing probable cause to believe the same are as follows:

confessed in the night of the incident he was working and went on break at approximately 2230 hrs. He stated he drove his vehicle to the parking lot of the Hive Gym and parked next to the victim's vehicle. The defendant admitted he observed the victim in the parking lot and he began masturbating. He confessed to asking the victim "how do I get to 595" to get her attention.

The defendant became irate as the interviewed continued and he became uncooperative. I ceased the interview and placed the defendant in custody. I had the defendant face away from as I placed him in handcuffs. The defendant turned around and faced me becoming verbally combative. I gave the defendant commands to sit down and he refused to comply. He braced his body and took a defendant took defensive stance. I made several attempts to physically direct to sit down. He physically resisted and a physical altercation ensued. During the altercation the defendant bit left middle finger. Breaking the skin and causing it to bleed. The defendant was directed to the ground and complied with my commands.

The defendant was charged with following FSS 800.03 Exposure of Sexual Organs and FSS 784.07(d). The defendant was transported to BSO Main Jail.

I swear the above statement is correct and true to the best of Det 837 Officer/Affiant's signature	my knowledge and belief. <u>MADIAS, NICHOLAS (837)</u> Officer's Name/CCN	Crimes Against Persons Division Officer's Division
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD		
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this byOFFICER_MADIAS, NICHOLAS	27 day of <u>September</u> 2021 (year), (name and title), who is personally known to me or has produced as identification	
Notary Public, Deputy Clerk of the Court, or Assistant State Attorney	SERGEANT / 824 Title/Rank and CCN	
BOGDON, JONAS Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public	(SEAL)	
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit Broward County State of Florida	FIRST APPEARANCE/ARREST FORM	Orig - Court 2nd - State Attorney 3rd - Filing Agency
BSO DB-#2a (Revised 05/00)	COURT COPY	4th - Arresting Agency

**** FILED: BROWARD COUNTY, FL Brenda D. Forman, CLERK 8/8/2022 2:17:48-PM-5*** 🖍 🔿 🔿 🗛 🛶 🖓

MONDRAGON, ROBERT WM 03-18-93 ARREST WARRANT

Broward Sheriff's Office Case #17-2207-001016

TMP2022AF953966

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Vs.

Plaintiff, :



22-7786

WARRANT TO ARREST

AL EL

Robert Zildjian Mondragon, (White/Male/03/18/1993)

Defendant, :

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR THE SHERIFFS AND CONSTABLES OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Detective Michael Ryan CCN 14650, of the Broward Sheriff's Office County of Broward, State of Florida, has this <u>4th</u> day of August. A.D. <u>2022</u>, made application for an Arrest Warrant via electronic means pursuant to F.S. 901.02(3), said application being supported by the General Affidavit for an Arrest Warrant, wherein it is alleged that the Affiant has reason to believe and does believe that one, **Robert Zildjian Mondragon**, (White/Male/ DOB: 03/18/1993, did then and there:

<u>COUNT I</u>

VIOLATION OF A RISK PROTECTION ORDER F.S.S 790.401(11B)

On 03/30/2018 Robert Mondragon W/M (DOB 03/18/1993) was served a Risk Protection Order #RPO-18-003749 by the Coral Springs Police Department. On 07/25/2022 Mondragon posted a picture to his Facebook account under the username "Mors Mortem". The picture shows Mondragon unlawfully and intentionally holding a Yugoslavian SKS Rifle. When Mondragon was served the final RPO he was informed per the court order that a person who has in their custody or control a firearm or any ammunition with knowledge that they are prohibited from doing so by the court order commits a felony of the third degree, contrary to F.S. 790.401(11)(B)

, pM

22-0688AF10

ARREST WARRANT Broward Sheriff's Office 'Casc #17-2207-001016

Count II

VIOLATION OF PROBATION F.S.S. 948.06

On or about July 25th, 2022, Robert Mondragon W/M (DOB 03/18/1993 violated his probation in case 21009095CF10A by violating at least 2 conditions of his probation: condition 3 (shall not possess a weapon or firearm) and condition 4 (shall not violate the law) (instructed by probation officer Shanice Houston on June 20th, 2022, and signed by the suspect), contrary to FSS 948.06.

The offense set forth in the foregoing Warrant is contrary to the statutes in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida. Attached hereto and made a part hereof by incorporation is the affidavit executed by Detective Michael Ryan CCN 14650. Affiant herein,

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you forthwith to arrest the said, Robert Zildjian Mondragon, (White/Male/ DOB: 03/18/1993 and bring him before me to be dealt with according to law.

Given under my hand and seal the 4th day of August A.D. 202 THE HONORABLE JUDGE EDWARD H. MERRIGA JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

ATI AN OFFICIAL

**** FILED: BROWARD COUNTY, FL Brenda D. Forman, CLERK 8/8/2022 2:17:48 PM.**** CZ -0688A F/0

ARREST WARRAN' Broward Sheriff's Office Case #17-2207-001016

RECEIVED the Warrant on the _____

Day of _____, 2022 by arresting the within-named Defendant and having him

Day of _____, 2022 and executed the same on the

now before the Court

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

Vs.

Robert Zildjian Mondragon, White/Male/03/18/1993, DEFENDANT

ARREST:	_
RETURN:	-
MILEAGE:	
COMMITMENT:	
RECOMMITMENT:	
RELEASE:	
TOTAL:	
	SHERIER

WARRANT TO ARREST

BOND as to Count 1 is hereby fixed at \$ DOBOND BOND as to Count 2 is hereby fixed at \$ DOBOND

RETURN DATE on this Warrant to be not later than the Day of ______, \$922.

THE HONORABLE JUDGE EDWARD H. MERRIGAT

THE HONORABLE JUDGE EDWARD H. MERRIGA Judge of the Circuit Court

GENERAL AFFIDAVIT & APPLICATION FOR ARREST WARRANT Broward Sheriff's Office Case #17-2207-001016

22-0688AF10

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff, :

AFFIDAVIT TO ARREST



Vs.

Robert Zildjian Mondragon, (White/Male/ DOB: 03/18/1993)

Defendant, :

The undersigned Affiant, Detective Michael Ryan CCN 14650 of the Broward Sheriff's Office, County of Broward, State of Florida, hereby submits this affidavit and application for arrest to the Honorable Edward H. Merrigan, Judge of the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, State of Florida.

This affidavit and application is hereby electronically submitted bearing your Affiant's signature supported by oath or affirmation in compliance with F.S. 901.02(3), in which the Affiant deposes and says that on or about the <u>4th</u> day of <u>August</u>, A.D. 2022, in the County and State aforesaid, one **Robert Zildjian Mondragon**, (White/Male/DOB: 03/18/1993) did then and there:

COUNT I

VIOLATION OF A RISK PROTECTION ORDER F.S.S 790.401(11B)

On 03/30/2018 Robert Mondragon W/M (DOB 03/18/1993) was served a Risk Protection Order #RPO-18-003749 by the Coral Springs Police Department. On 07/25/2022 Mondragon posted a picture to his Facebook account under the username "Mors Mortem". The picture shows Mondragon unlawfully and intentionally holding a Yugoslavian SKS Rifle. When Mondragon was served the final RPO he was informed per the court order that a person who has in their custody or control a firearm or any ammunition with knowledge that they are prohibited from doing so by the court order commits a felony of the third degree, contrary to F.S. 790.401(11)(B) GENERAL AFFIDAVIT & APPLICATION FOR ARREST WARRANT Broward Sheriff's Office Case #17-2207-001016

Count II

VIOLATION OF PROBATION F.S.S. 948.06

On or about July 25th, 2022, Robert Mondragon W/M (DOB 03/18/1993 violated his probation in case 21009095CF10A by violating at least 2 conditions of his probation: condition 3 (shall not possess a weapon or firearm) and condition 4 (shall not violate the law) (instructed by probation officer Shanice Houston on June 20th, 2022, and signed by the suspect), contrary to FSS 948.06.

GROUNDS FOR ISSUANCE

The following grounds constitute this Affiant's reason for his belief that the laws of the State of Florida were violated as stated above and the facts establishing the grounds for this affidavit and the probable cause for believing that such facts exist are as follows:

AFFIANT QUALIFICATIONS

Your Affiant, Detective Michael Ryan, has been a sworn Law Enforcement Officer in the State of Florida for sixteen (16) years, sixteen (16) years of which are with the Broward County Sheriff's Office as a Deputy Sheriff. Your Affiant is currently assigned to the Broward Sheriff's Office Threat Management Unit which is comprised of law enforcement officers from federal, as well as state and local agencies and is responsible for investigating crimes involving the threats against both individuals as well as masses of individuals at schools, places of worship, places of business and other large-scale events.

Your Affiant has participated in a number of investigations into numerous types of criminal activities including fraud, theft, dealing in stolen property, burglary, aggravated battery, extortion, and attempted murder. These investigations have included the utilization of surveillance techniques, undercover activities, the interviewing of subjects and witnesses, and the planning and execution of search, arrest and seizure warrants.

PROBABLE CAUSE

On Thursday, July 21st, 2022, I (Detective Ryan CCN 14650) responded to 5901 Pine Island Road, Parkland, Florida, in reference to a suspicious incident call. Upon arrival, I met with Deputy Fiacco CCN 9924, who stated on the above date at approximately 0630 hours he was contacted via cell phone by Crossing Guard that a racoon was deceased on a

GENERAL AFFIDAVIT & APPLICATION FOR ARREST WARRANT Broward Sheriff's Office Case #17-2207-001016 22-0638AF10

bench at the Marjorie Stoneman Douglas High School Memorial. The racoon was on its left side facing southwest direction. The racoon was deceased, but the racoon remains were untouched. There was no evidence to believe that the racoon was killed at that location.

Deputy Fiacco informed me that on the day previous, Wednesday, July 20th, 2022, at approximately 0630 hour he was contacted by **Sector 1** that a duck was deceased, and the duck's chest cavity was spread open. All the duck's organs were removed. The duck's head was flattened by an unknown object. The duck was also placed on the bench inside the MSD Memorial. See Case #17-2207-001016

Photos of both the duck incident and the racoon incident were taken. Body worn cameras were in use for the racoon incident.

On Sunday, July 31st, 2022, at approximately 0141-0145 hours, Deputy Hanchard CCN 19897 was on routine patrol of Marjorie Stoneman Douglas High School. Deputy Hanchard stated that she discovered a deceased Opossum placed on the MSD Memorial bench. Deputy Hanchard stated in her report that she observed a black Nissan with dark tinted windows circling the area, she stated that the black Nissan sped up beside her and then slowed down as if to look at her then sped off whiling blacking out its lights. Deputy Hanchard contacted the Broward Sheriff's Office Real Time Crime Center and spoke with Detective Grant CCN 13179. Detective Grant reviewed the security surveillance camera located on the light pole on the eastside of Pine Island Road that points directly towards the MSD Memorial Garden. Detective Grant observed on July 30th, 2022, at approximately 2305 hours, a white Nissan either bearing all black rims or tires with no hub caps pulled onto the curb of the Memorial Garden and parked his vehicle. It appears an unknown male exited the driver's side of the vehicle and went to the passenger side. The unknown male then entered the Memorial Garden and remained in that area for approximately four minutes before getting back into the Nissan and departing the scene. See Case #17-2207-001512

On Sunday, July 31st, 2022, at approximately 2240, Deputy Tyrie CCN 15190 observed a light colored Nissan Altima with dark hubcaps driving slowly in the area of Pine Island Road and Holmberg Road. Deputy Tyrie stated in his report that this vehicle peaked his due to an Alert Flyer (17-2207-001512) had been issued to District 17 deputies in reference to a similar vehicle being involved in placing animal carcasses on and near the MSD Memorial Garden. The vehicle had extremely dark tint which prevented Deputy Tyrie from clearly viewing the driver or occupants of the vehicle. Deputy Tyrie stated that he continued to patrol the area and observed the same vehicle (FL Tag #QJYJ48) drive past the memorial two additional times.

Deputy Tyrie conducted a traffic stop on that vehicle due to the illegal tint and contact was made with the sole occupant/Driver W/M Robert Mondragon (DOB 03/18/93). Deputy Tyrie noted that he observed what appeared to be bird feathers and blood strewn about the front passenger side floorboard. Mondragon stated that he had a dead bird in his car because he likes the smell, and he likes the metal and blood smell that emit from the dead animal. Detective Versteeg CCN 14759 responded to the area and met with Mondragon and post Miranda Mondragon refused to speak with Detective Versteeg. See case #17-2207-001568

**** FILED: BROWARD COUNTY, FL Brenda D. Forman, CLERK 8/8/2022 2:17:48 PM.**** GENERAL AFFIDAVIT & APPLICATION FOR ARREST WARRANT Broward Sheriff's Office Case #17-2207-001016

On Sunday July 31st, 2022, BSO Parkland Deputies located a dead animal at 5901 Pine Island Rd Parkland, FL (Marjorie Stoneman Douglas High School). The animal was located on the bench in the MSD Memorial Garden. Upon arrival, BSO Deputies observed a deceased Opossum lying on the concrete bench.

Digital photographs were taken of the dead Opossum and uploaded to Evidence.com.

A Follow Up investigation was conducted on the listed cases. It should be noted that the vehicle observed on surveillance camera on 7/30/22 (White Nissan Sentra with Black Rims) matches the exact vehicle that was pulled over by Deputy Tyrie on 7/31/22.

Your Affiant made contact with Robert Mondragon's father (Norbert Mondragon). When showed the surveillance of the white Nissan Sentra at the Memorial Site, Norbert confirmed 100% that was Robert's white Nissan.

Following the interview, your affiant learned that several LPRs had hit upon the same vehicle being in the area around Marjorie Stoneman Douglas High School following the traffic stop.

On August 4th, 2022, your affiant learned of an Instagram account the suspect had created under the alias Mors Mortem (which a google search revealed translates roughly from Latin to "Death is Death"). Your affiant reviewed the profile and observed a posting on July 25th, 2022 of the Defendant holding a firearm. A second post on the account showed a close up of the suspect's face.



Your affiant consulted with a firearms expert who reviewed the photograph and confirmed that the firearm was in fact real and is a Yugoslavian SkS Rifle.

**** FILED: BROWARD COUNTY, FL Brenda D. Forman, CLERK 8/8/2022 2:17:48 PM.**** 722-0688AF10

GENERAL AFFIDAVIT & APPLICATION FOR ARREST WARRANT Broward Sheriff's Office Case #17-2207-001016

Your affiant also reviewed photographs of the suspect in DAVID; your affiant was able to see the suspect had shorter hair in 2020, and longer hair in his most recent picture of February 2022. This indicates that the picture in the Instagram account is recent.

Your affiant has already sent a preservation letter to Meta, Inc. in order to preserve the account and is preparing a search warrant in order to recover the account contents.

A routine records check revealed that Mondragon is currently on misdemeanor probation (21009095CF10A) for Battery and Indecent Exposure until June 9th, 2023. When asked about the probation case, Mondragon advised he "got in trouble in Davie" last year (Davie case 21-070574). Mondragon has one additional arrest in reference to the same case for Violation of Pre-Trial Release Conditions (June 9th, 2022). A review of the conditions of probation in that case reveals that the defendant is in violation of condition 3 (shall not possess a weapon or firearm) and condition 4 (shall not violate the law) (instructed by probation officer Shanice Houston on June 20th, 2022, and signed by the suspect).

Mondragon's probationary status was active and current, and did not contain any special stipulations (curfew, prohibited locations).

STATUTE(S) BEING VIOLATED

Count I

VIOLATION OF A RISK PROTECTION ORDER F.S.S 790.401(11B)

Count II

VIOLATION OF PROBATION F.S.S. 948.06

As a result, the undersigned Affiant has probable cause to believe that Robert Zildjian Mondragon, (White/Male/ DOB: 03/18/1993) committed Violation of Risk Protection Order, contrary to F.S. 790.401(11B), and is in violation of his probation, contrary to 948.06.

The offense set forth in the foregoing Affidavit is contrary to the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida. This affidavit is hereby submitted bearing your Affiant's signature supported by oath or affirmation in compliance with F.S. 901.02.

I, Detective Michael Ryan, having been duly sworn, say that the facts contained herein, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

12:650

Page 5 of 6

**** FILED: BROWARD COUNTY, FL Brenda D. Forman, CLERK 8/8/2022 2:17:48 PM. **** 2 2 -0688A FO

GENERAL AFFIDAVIT & APPLICATION FOR ARREST WARRANT Broward Sheriff's Office Case #17-2207-001016

AFFIANT/DETECTIVE MICHAEL RYAN, CCN 14650 BROWARD SHERIFF'S OFFICE

22ams

#16757

The foregoing instrument was duly sworn to and subscribed before me this 4th day of August 2022, by Detective Michael Ryan, who is personally known to me or who has produced (ID) as identification and who DID take an oath.

Officer Administering the Oath (Signature) (

Officer Administering the Oath (Printed Name)

ľ

4

	D CSUIT			22-7 ooking Re		P	Z		Ê
CIS #	502202376	BCCN		944685			•	ontrol Date and 1	lime
OBTS	607309735	Print Clearan			nts Yes		5/22 05:5		
Arrest #	BS 2202376	Offense Rep	ort#	90-2208-001888		Agenc	y BR(OWARD SHERI	FF'S OFFICE
Last Nam Firs Middl	t MONDRAG	GON, ROBERT				SSN #			41.
Race	Sex Heigh	t Weight Eyes	Hair	Comp. Age Admitt	ed DOB	Place	of Birth	State	FDLE
W	M 508	170 BRO	BLK	LGT 29	3/18/1993	HOLLY	NOOD	FLORIDA	7440254
Permanen Address	t 3420 BANKS RD M	MARGATE FL 330	63			N	Ionths of Ro 348		
Arrest Date	e 08/04/22 23:50:00	Place of A	DE	7 SW 12TH AVE ERFIELD BEACH FI 442		ting Officer	• 15662 J <i>i</i>	AQUES	
Inmate Lo	gged Date 08/05	6/22 02:03 [.] 52	Inmate Lo	og Type FULL INTA	KE	Place Admi	itted	MAIN	
					$\overline{\mathbf{C}}$				
Alias Last Alias Last Alias Last Warrants (nments SP/CO/29/54 name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D Officer Id: bs18599 ks,Tattoos	OB MONDRAGO	ON, ROBE ON, ROBE	RT, ZILDJI,	1993		AD	, D CHARG	£
Alias Last Alias Last Alias Last Warrants (Scars,Marl	name, Fırst, Mıddle, D name, First, Middle, D name, First, Mıddle, D Officer Id: bs18599	OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO Face (other than	DN, ROBE DN, ROBE DN, ROBE	RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJI,			AD		£
Alias Last Alias Last Alias Last Warrants (Scars,Marl Tattoos	name, Fırst, Mıddle, D name, First, Middle, D name, First, Mıddle, D Officer Id: bs18599	OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO	DN, ROBE DN, ROBE DN, ROBE	RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJIAN,03/18/		CULL	AD		E
Alias Last Alias Last Alias Last Warrants (Scars,Marl Tattoos Tattoos	name, Fırst, Mıddle, D name, First, Middle, D name, First, Mıddle, D Officer Id: bs18599	OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO Face (other than specified)	DN, ROBE DN, ROBE DN, ROBE	RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJIAN,03/18/ FACE TATTOOED W		SULL	AD		E
Alias Last Alias Last Alias Last Warrants (Scars,Marl Tattoos Tattoos Scars	name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D Officer Id: bs18599 ks,Tattoos	OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO Face (other than specified) Arm, right Arm, left	DN, ROBE DN, ROBE DN, ROBE	RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJIAN,03/18/ FACE TATTOOED W HALLANDALE		SULL			£
Alias Last Alias Last Alias Last Warrants (Scars,Marl Tattoos Scars Release D Charge N 5 Charges	name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D Officer Id: bs18599 ks,Tattoos ate/Time o. Charge Initiat 08/08/22 REMOVE DISFIGU	OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO Face (other than specified) Arm, right Arm, left Releas tion Date Stat 12:09 872 RE TOMB OR MOI	DN, ROBE DN, ROBE DN, ROBE e Reason tute .02-1	RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJIAN,03/18/ FACE TATTOOED W HALLANDALE	V SKELETON SK	M.C Y		D CHARG	nd Amount
Alias Last Alias Last Alias Last Warrants (Scars,Marl Tattoos Tattoos Scars Release D Charge N 5 Charges Booking (name, Fırst, Mıddle, D name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D Officer Id: bs18599 ks,Tattoos ate/Time o. Charge Initiat 08/08/22 REMOVE DISFIGU Off. ID bs11595	OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO Face (other than specified) Arm, right Arm, left Releas tion Date Star 12:09 872 RE TOMB OR MOU	DN, ROBE DN, ROBE DN, ROBE e Reason tute .02-1 NUMENT	RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJIAN,03/18/ FACE TATTOOED W HALLANDALE MULTIPLE SCARS Warrant/Cap	V SKELETON SK ias Leve 3F Judg	M.C Y	Release A B. Type	D CHARG	nd Amount
Alias Last Alias Last Warrants (Scars,Marl Tattoos Tattoos Scars Release D Charge N 5 Charges Booking (Charge N 6	name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D Officer Id: bs18599 ks,Tattoos ate/Time o. Charge Initiat 08/08/22 REMOVE DISFIGU Off. ID bs11595 o. Charge Initiat 08/08/22	OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO Face (other than specified) Arm, right Arm, left Releas tion Date Star 12:09 872 RE TOMB OR MOD Cou	DN, ROBE DN, ROBE DN, ROBE DN, ROBE e Reason tute .02-1 NUMENT inty tute .06	RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJIAN,03/18/ FACE TATTOOED W HALLANDALE MULTIPLE SCARS Warrant/Cap 21009095CF	V SKELETON SK bias Leve 3F Judg bias Leve 10A XF	e M.C Y e M.C Y	Release A B. Type AO-ROR B. Type NO BOND	D CHARG	nd Amount DO
Alias Last Alias Last Warrants C Scars,Marl Tattoos Scars Release D Charge N 5 Charges Booking C	name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D name, First, Middle, D Officer Id: bs18599 ks,Tattoos ate/Time o. Charge Initiat 08/08/22 REMOVE DISFIGU Off. ID bs11595 o. Charge Initiat	OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO OB MONDRAGO Face (other than specified) Arm, right Arm, left Releas tion Date Star 12:09 872 RE TOMB OR MOD Cou tion Date Star 12:09 948	DN, ROBE DN, ROBE DN, ROBE DN, ROBE e Reason tute .02-1 NUMENT inty tute .06	RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJI, RT, ZILDJIAN,03/18/ FACE TATTOOED W HALLANDALE MULTIPLE SCARS Warrant/Cap 21009095CF	V SKELETON Sk vias Leve 3F Judg vias Leve	e M.C Y e M.C Y	Release A B. Type AO-ROR B. Type NO BOND	D CHARG	nd Amount

* End of Report *

1

.OP4

				LAINT AFFID	AVIT	7		
BROWARD COUNTY		SHADED FIEL			ANT NOT IN CUSTODY			
ARREST #						OBTS #		
Filing Agency BROWARD COUN	TYSO Offense	Report 2207-001016	Local ID #	FOLE	FBI	·	SS#	
Defendant's Last Name		First			Alias/Street Name			Citizenship
MONDRAGON Race Sex H	gt Wgt Hi	air Eyes	Comp Ac		Birth Place			
W M Permanent Address	<u>5'07 179 </u>	BROW BRO	W	29 03/18/1993	Scars, Marks, TT			
3420 BANKS RD	IO8, MARGATE,	FL 33063			TAT NON FACI	E / ENTIRE	FACE TA	TTOED; EYES
Residence Type (1) City		Local Address.	3420 BANKS R	RD 108,	Place of Employment			Length
(3) Flor			MARGATE, FI		•		ating Officer(s	
How long defendant in Broward County	Breathalyser By/Co	BC MAIN JAIL 08/07/2022 16:36						E <u>SSICA (16757)</u>
Officer Injured Y . N X	Unit Zone E TMU 1701	Beat Shift BRAV	Trans, Unit		ransporting Officer/CCN	Pic	k-up Time	Time Arrived/BSO
TYPE / ACTIVITY:	Type: E.	Heroin Hathusianaan	P-Paraphernalia/ Equipment	Activity: T-Tra			Indication	
	A-Amphelamine M	-Hallucinogen -Manjuana	S-Synthetic	P-Possess D-De	liver K-Dispense/	e/Cultivate		fluence 🖸 🔀 🗋 !
	B-Barbiturale O C-Cocalno	-Opium/Denv	U-Unknown Z-Other	S-Sell E-Us B-Buy	e Distribu Z-Qiher	1e		
Attach	Defendant's Vehicl	e Make:	Ty	pe: Year:	Color:	<u></u>		
Defendant's	Vehicle Towed To	o:			Tag #:	Other I	Identifiers o	r remarks:
Photo					· ·	~ ~		. · · ·
Name of victim(s) (if corpora		and state of incomo						
Name of Victim(s) (in colipora								
							<u>.</u>	
Count #		Offenses C			WC# / Citation # (i	l applicable)	FSor	Capias/Warrant #
	<u>TION VIOLATION O</u> JE PROP <u>-CRIM MIS</u>						-	<u>948,06</u> 872,02-1(F)
						<u> </u>		
			Proba	ble Cause Affidavi	E C			
Before me this date perso						ng first duly swo	orn deposes a	and says that on
day of July the above named defenda	(year) <u>202</u> ant committed the abi	2 at 3901 P	ged and the facts	D, PARKLAND, FL showing probable cause	33076 se to believe the same an	e as follows	· · ·	(crime location)
On 7/21/2022	, the above	named De	fendant,	Robert Monda	agon did into	entional	ly and	
_				-	memorial of			
					ly put a dead print to be			
					used a bioha:			
others to ut:							-	
Under penalties of penury	I declare thet have	read the forenoir	o and that the fac	te stated therein are tr	e and correct to the best			inued * * *
		read the lolegon	ABRAMS, JESS		le and correct to the best	of my knowled	-	 741
Officer/Affiant's Signature			Officer's Name/(Officer's		<u></u>
STATE OF FLORIDA								
Sworn to (or affirmed) and	d subscribed before r	ne this	7 day of	August	, <u>2022 (</u> ye	ar).		
by Al	BRAMS, JESSIC		(name and ta	tile), who is personally	known to me or has produ	uced		
		<u> </u>	$no\omega$		as identific	ation,		
Notary Public, Deputy Clock	Une Court, or Assistan	State Attorney		<u> </u>	Title/Rank and CCN	<u> </u>		
Det . Hy Print, Type or Stamp Complete	an 1465	Public			(SEAL)			
Seventeenth Judicial Circ Broward County	cuit		FIRST APP	EARANCE/ARREST F				Orig - Court 2nd - Stale Attorney
State of Florida BSO DB-#2 (Revised 05/00)	(SHOULD	ADDITIONAL SPAC	E BE NEEDED, USA	E THE PROBABLE CAUS	E AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATI	ON (BSO DB#2a	3))	3rd - Filing Agency 4th - Arresting Agency
			cc	OURT COPY				

BROWARD COUNTY				E				
ARREST #		OB						
Filing Agency BROWARD COUNTY SO	Offense Report 17-2207-001016	Local ID #	FDLE	-	FBI	[⁵	S#	
Defendant's Last Name MONDRAGON	First RO	Middle BERT ZILDJIAN	SUF	Alias/Str	eet Name			Citizenship
Name of victim(s) (if corporation, exact	legal name and state of incon	poration)						
Count #	Offenses	Charged		w	C# / Citation # (if a	applicable)	FS or Ca	apias/Warrant #
	*	* * SEE	PAG	F1	* * *			
			<u>A / I U</u> .					
		Probable	e Cause Affid	avit			····	

Before me this date personally appeared <u>ABRAMS, JESSICA (16757)</u> who being first duty sworn deposes and says that on <u>21</u> day of <u>July</u>, (year) <u>2022</u> at <u>5901 PINE ISLAND RD, PARKLAND, FL 33076</u> (crime location)

the above named defendant committed the above offenses charged and the facts showing probable cause to believe the same are as follows;

To Wit:

On 7/21/2022, a deceased raccoon was located on top of the memorial bench at the MSD Memorial Garden. There were flies all around the raccoon and a very strong odor coming from it. When the raccoon was removed, blood stains were observed on the bench, causing defacement and a biohazard. The raccoon/blood also prevented a person from utilizing the bench should they desire to do so.

It should be noted on 7/20/2022, a deceased duck was located lying on top of the same bench with it's chest cavity cut open (charges have already been filed against this Defendant). As well as on 7/31/2022, a deceased Opossum was located on top of the same memorial bench.

The MSD Memorial Garden is located in front of the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School sign. The garden contained items and words that represent that 17 victims were killed in the MSD school shooting on February 14, 2018. There are rocks throughout the garden that were painted by students to signify the tragedy of the 17 people that were killed. This memorial garden is used for students to go and pray and mourn the loss of their fellow classmates/teachers. There is a pole with signage that has the number "17" written on it to signify the 17 lives lost. There is "#neveragain" written on it that is a common verbiage used to say that a school shooting will never happen again and "remembered in love 02-14-18" (which is the date the MSD school shooting took place).

A review of video surveillance revealed that on 07/30/2022, at approximately 2305 hours, a white Nissan either bearing all black rims or tires with no hub caps pulled onto the

		* * * Con	tinued * * *
sweat the above statement is correct and true to the best of r	ny knowledge and belief.		
lonk	ABRAMS, JESSICA (16757)		3741
Officer#Affiante Signature	Officer's Name/CCN	Officer's Division	
STATE OF FLORIDA / COUNTY OF BROWARD			
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this	7 day of August 2022(year),		
by ABRAMS, JESSICA	(name and title), who is personally known to me or has produced		
kr	as identification,		
Det . (Kipar 14650			
Notary Public, Deputy Clarge the Court, or Assistant State Altorney	Title/Rank and CCN		
Det, Kyan 14650 Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public	(SEAL)		
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit Broward County	FIRST APPEARANCE/ARREST FORM		Orig - Court 2nd - State Attorney
State of Flonda 8SO DB-#2a (Revised 05/00)	COURT COPY		3rd - Filing Agency 4th - Arresting Agency
•			

BROWARD COUNTY				ARREST FORM		
ARREST #			OBTS #			
Filing Agency BROWARD COUNTY SO	Offense Report 17-2207-001016	Local ID #	FDLE	FBI	SS #	
Defendant's Last Name	First	Middle	SUF	Alias/Street Name		Citizenship
MONDRAGON	RO	BERT ZILDJIAN				
Name of victim(s) (if corporation, exact h	agai name and state of incorp	oration)'				
Count #	Offenses	Charged	<u> </u>	WC# / Citation # (if ap	plicable)	FS or Caples/Warrant #
	*-	* * <u>SEE</u>	PAGI	<u> </u>		
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Probable	e Cause Affiday	<u> </u>		

		the second s	
nally appeared	ABRAMS, JESSICA	(16757)	who being first duiv sworn de

Before me this date perso poses and says that on 2022 at _ 5901 PINE ISLAND RD, PARKLAND, FL 33076 21 day of July (year) (cnme location) the above named defendant committed the above offenses charged and the facts showing probable cause to believe the same are as follows

curb of the Memorial Garden and parked. It appeared an unknown male exited the driver side of the vehicle and went to the passenger side. The unknown male then entered the Memorial Garden and remained in that area for approximately four minutes before getting back into the Nissan and departing the scene.

The Defendant's father, Norbert Mondragon reviewed a still photograph of the vehicle seen on video surveillance that night and confirmed it to be the Defendants.

On 07/31/2022, a BSO Deputy observed a vehicle that matched the same description as the video surveillance, and recognized it due to an alert flyer he received. The vehicle was seen by the Deputy driving slowly in that area, and drive past the area about three times. A traffic stop was conducted, and the driver/sole occupant was identified as the Defendant, Robert Mondragon. The Deputy observed what appeared to be bird feathers and blood strewn about the front passenger side floorboard. The Defendant told deputies that he had a dead bird in his car because he likes the smell and likes the metal and blood smell that emit from the dead animal,

Further investigation revealed evidence that violated the Defedant on his probation and violated his risk protection order in which he was subsequently arrested for on 08/04/2022 by arrest warrant.

A search warrant was conducted on the Defendants phone and vehicle.

Results from the warrant on his phone produced a photograph of a dead raccoon on the floorboard of the passenger side of the Defendants vehicle. The raccoon is next to an

			* * * Cor	ntinue	d * * *
I swepr the bowe statement is correct and true to the best of n	y knowledge and belief.				
() () ()	ABRAMS, JESSICA (16757)			3741	
Officer/Affiant's Signature	Officer's Name/CCN		Officer's Division		
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD					
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this	7day of August 20	22(year),			
by ABRAMS, JESSICA	(name and title), who is personally known to me or	has produced	ſ		
<u> </u>		s identificatio	n.		
Det. 711- 14650					
Notary Public, Deputy Clenker the Court, or Assistant State Altorney	Title/Rank and	CCN			
Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public	(SEAL)				
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit Broward County State of Flonda	FIRST APPEARANCE/ARREST FORM			2nd -	Court State Atlorney Filing Agency
BSO DB-#2a (Revised 05/00)	COURT COPY				Arresling Agency

BROWARD COUNTY		•			🖾 ARREST FORM				
ARREST #				OBTS #	rs #				
Filing Agency BROWARD COUNTY SO	Offense Report 17-2207-00		ocal ID'#	FDLE	FBI	Ş)#: 		
Defendant's Last Name		Firsl	Middle	SUF	Alias/Street Name		Citizenship		
MONDRAGON		ROBER	T ZILDJIAN						
Count #	Offe	enses Charç	jed		WC# / Citation # (if	applicable)	FS or Capias/Warrant #		
		* *	* SEE	PAG	E 1 * * *				
<u> </u>									

Before me this date	e personally	y appeared	ABRAM	MS,	JESSICA (16757)	who being first duly sworn deposes and says that on
21 day of	July	, (year)	2022	at_	5901 PINE ISLAND RD, PARKLAND, FL 33076	(crime location)

the above named defendant committed the above offenses charged and the facts showing probable cause to believe the same are as follows orange cloth that was identified in the search warrant of his vehicle as an orange shirt. In the picture located with the raccoon, there is a stain just above the locking mechanism of the front passenger door that is consistent with the stain located during the search warrant of his vehicle, thus proving the raccoon was inside of the Defendants vehicle.

Based on the above information, there is probable cause to believe the above named Defendant did intentionally and unlawfully place a deceased raccoon on top of the memorial bench in the MSD Memorial Garden, causing damage to the bench (blood stains), flies to surround the area as well as a strong odor. Due to his actions, he also prevented others from utilizing the bench.

Note: The Defendant is currently on probation and this criminal charge is a violation of his orders. Thus, the Defendant is also being charged with violating probation.

I swear the above statement is correct and true to the b		<u>_</u>		<u></u>
Officer/Affiant's Signature		Officer's Division	3741	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD				
Swom to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this _	7 day of <i>August</i> , <i>2022</i> (year),			
by	(name and title), who is personally known to me or has produced			
	ADW as identification.			
Det. the 14650				
Notary Public, Deputy Ging of the Court, or Assistant State At	Itomey Title/Rank and CCN			
Print, Type or Slamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public				
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit				
Broward County	FIRST APPEARANCE/ARREST FORM			Court State Attorney
State of Florida			2nd - 3rd -	
BSO DB-#2a (Revised 05/00)	COURT COPY		4th -	Arresling Agency